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Legal status and rules of the Association

Hafod Housing Association (the ‘Association’) is a subsidiary of Hendre Limited (the ‘parent’). 
The Association is a ‘not for profit’ organisation administered by a voluntary Board. 

The Association is registered as a charitable housing association (No. 18766R) under the Co-
operative and Community Benefits Act 2014 and is registered with the Welsh Government (No. 
L034). 

The Registered Office of the Association is St Hilary Court, Copthorne Way, Culverhouse Cross, 
Cardiff, CF5 6ES. 

At a special general meeting held on 29 March 2016 shareholders resolved to adopt the 
charitable version of Community Housing Cymru’s Model Rules (2013). The Association has 
received approval for the rule change from the Welsh Government and the Financial Conduct 
Authority.

Yellow Wales, a company limited by guarantee, is a subsidiary of the Association. Yellow Wales 
is also a registered charity. 

The Association, as part of the Hendre Group, is a member of Community Housing Cymru.

Shareholders

The Association will admit to Membership individuals and organisations which are likely to have 
a long-term interest in promoting the Association’s work. These will include organisations with 
whom the Association has developed positive relationships, including organisations with whom 
the Association has agency or partnership agreements, as well as other voluntary or charitable 
organisations with whom the Association comes into contact by reasons of its work.

Membership may extend to local and other public authorities or key individuals within such 
authorities. Individual tenants and residents may apply to become shareholders.

No individuals or organisations will be admitted into membership under circumstances in which 
an individual might derive personal gain, financially or otherwise.

All applicants to become a shareholder of the Association are subject to approval of the Hendre 
Limited Board.
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Board, Committees and executive officers

The Board of the Association comprises up to fifteen members, the majority of whom shall 
always be capable of appointment by Hendre Limited.

The current Members of the Board are as follows:

 Chair       Mr B Payne *

 Other Members
  Mrs J Davies *     Ms L Mullin (from June 2016) *
  Mr S Davies (from June 2016) *   Mr G Robinson (from June 2016)
  Mrs C Ellaway     Mrs S Sansom
  Mrs J Gregory (from June 2016) *  Ms S Sheppard
  Ms K Howells *     Mr J Singh MBE *
  Mr E Lewis      Mr T Topham
  Mr J McKirdle *
         
 Company Secretary    Mr I Williams

Board Members appointed by the Hendre Board are indicated with an asterisk against their 
name.

Following the Group’s Board Member recruitment initiative in early 2016 there have been the 
following changes to Board Membership since the financial statements for the year ended 31 
December 2015 were approved by the Board meeting held on 18 May 2016:

 Name    Category     Date of leaving the Board
 Mrs V Ibbertson   Elected     December 2016
 Mrs Judy Keenor   Elected     June 2016
 Mr Graham North   Hendre Appointee    June 2016

The Board, at its meeting in March 2017, resolved to reduce the maximum size of the Board 
from fifteen to eleven Members, this change to become effective from the date of the Annual 
General Meeting in June. Therefore, from that date, the Board will comprise five Members in the 
elected category and six Members in the appointed category.

The Association has three functional committees:

 − Technical Services Committee;
 − Performance Committee; and
 − Housing & Community Services Committee. 
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In addition to Members of the Board who sit on these Committees the following persons also 
serve on these committees:

  Ms J Cox  Mr D Crompton OBE  Mr K Ellaway

The Association also has a well-established Tenant Scrutiny Panel.

Members of the Board of the Association’s subsidiary, Yellow Wales, are disclosed separately in 
its report and financial statements.

The Chair of the Association, together with the Chair of Hafod Care Association Limited and the 
Chair of Hafod Resources Limited, sits on the Board of Hendre Limited. The remaining seven 
Members of the Hendre Board are independent Members who do not sit on the Boards of any 
other organisation within the Group.

The Chair of Hendre Limited attends the Association’s Board meetings in an ex-officio capacity.
The Association is represented on the Group Corporate Governance Committee, the Group 
Health and Safety Committee and the Group Remuneration Committee. The Association’s 
Board has also established a Disciplinary Committee and an Appeals Committee which meet as 
and when required.

The senior executives of the Association are as follows:

  Managing Director    Mr A Morgan
  Operations Director    Mr G Phillips

The senior executives hold no interest in the shares of the Association. They act as an executive 
within the authority delegated by the Board. All of the senior executives served throughout the 
year. The Managing Director together with the Group Chief Executive, Group Finance Director 
and Managing Director of Hafod Care Association form the Group Executive Committee.

Current obligations of Board Members to the Board and the Association

The Board is expected at all times to act in the best interests of the Association and is 
responsible for controlling the Association’s affairs in an efficient, effective and accountable 
manner. The Board has agreed that Board and Committee Members should:

 − Be committed to the values and objectives of the Association;
 − Be committed to the Association’s policies including its equal opportunities policy;
 − Contribute to the shared responsibility for the Board’s decisions;
 − Ensure that all reports and minutes are diligently read;
 − Attend meetings, training sessions and other events that may from time to time   
  occur; and
 − Declare any interests in the Association’s dealings whether pecuniary or    
  otherwise.

All Board and Committee Members must, within one month of appointment, sign and deliver to 
the Board a statement confirming that they will meet their obligations to the Board and to the 
Association.
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Skills, qualities and experience required by the Board from its Members

The Board must be competent in the wider sense to carry out its defined role. Competence in 
this wide sense goes beyond particular skills. It includes the ability to understand the impact of 
the Association’s work on local communities and those it seeks to serve. It requires a high level 
of commitment and cohesion in pursuit of shared goals.

Board Members should all possess the qualities required to make decisions and monitor the 
Association’s performance. The Board will include experience of the following so as to discharge 
its responsibilities effectively:

 − Housing needs;
 − Management (including the management of staff and of property);
 − Finance;
 − Community relations and needs;
 − Public presentations; and
 − Tenant issues and concerns.

All Board Members serve because of their commitment to the aims and objectives of the 
Association. They are not appointed to represent any particular group.

Statement of responsibilities of the Board in respect of the Board’s strategic 
report and the financial statements

The Board is responsible for preparing the Board’s strategic report and the financial statements 
in accordance with applicable law and regulations.

The law requires the Board to prepare financial statements for each financial year. Under 
those regulations the Board has elected to prepare the financial statements in accordance with 
the United Kingdom Accounting Standards (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting 
Practice), including Financial Reporting Standard 102 ‘The Financial Reporting Standard 
applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland’.

The financial statements are required by law to give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of 
the Association and of the surplus or deficit for that period.

In preparing these financial statements, the Board is required to:

 − Select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;
 − Make judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent;financial 
 − State whether applicable UK Accounting Standards and the Statement of    
  Recommended Practice have been followed, subject to any material departures   
  disclosed and explained in the financial statements; and
 − Prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is    
  inappropriate to presume that the Association will continue in business.

The Board is responsible for keeping proper accounting records that disclose with reasonable 
accuracy, at any time, the financial position of the Association and enable it to ensure that its 
financial statements comply with the Co-operative & Community Benefit Societies Act 2014, 
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the Housing and Regeneration Act 2008 and the Accounting Requirements for Registered 
Social Landlords General Determination (Wales) 2015. 

The Board has general responsibility for taking such steps as are reasonably open to it to 
safeguard the assets of the Association and to prevent and detect fraud and other irregularities. 
The Board is also responsible for ensuring the integrity of the corporate and financial 
information included on the Association’s website. 

Housing Association governance – reporting on internal controls

The Welsh Government requires Registered Social Landlords (RSLs) to report on internal 
controls (Welsh Government Circular RSL 02/10). These requirements have been adapted to 
suit RSLs and follow the report of the Cadbury Committee on ‘the financial aspects of corporate 
governance’ and in particular paragraph 4.5 of the ‘Code of Best Practice’.

The Board is ultimately responsible for the Association’s system of internal control which is 
designed to provide reasonable but not absolute assurance regarding the safeguarding of the 
assets, the maintenance of proper accounting records and the reliability of financial information.

The following mechanisms have been put in place, which are designed to provide effective 
internal financial control:

 − Clearly defined management and reporting structures;
 − Careful recruitment and effective financial training programmes;
 − Regulations and procedures manuals for staff;
 − Management information and accounting systems with quarterly reporting of
  financial results and other performance indicators compared with budgets and   
  forecasts;
 − Rolling five and thirty year strategic business plan forecasts and development   
  plans; and
 − Monitoring of the control systems by the Group Corporate Governance    
  Committee, internal auditors and management review.

The Group Corporate Governance Committee comprises representatives from each Board 
within the Hendre Group plus an independent Member (Mr Gareth Phillips). The Committee has 
a wide remit to monitor all aspects of corporate governance across each member of the Group, 
including financial controls, fraud and corruption, and internal and external audit arrangements. 

The Director of Central Services (Hafod Resources Limited) acts in liaison with the Group 
Corporate Governance Committee and its Chair in preparing reports on all aspects of related 
governance activities across the Group.

The Group complies with best practice on the prevention of fraud. In particular, it has a clear 
counter fraud policy and strategy in place. The strategy covers the prevention, detection and 
reporting of fraud and the recovery of assets. There have been no cases of fraud reported 
during the year.

TIAA was appointed as the Group’s internal auditor in May 2015. Their annual programme of 
audits is approved by the Hendre Board and their reports are presented for consideration both 
to the Association’s Board and to the Group Corporate Governance Committee.
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Risk and risk management

Risks facing the Association

The overall risks and challenges facing the Association are assessed and monitored by 
the Board on a regular basis using its risk control framework. A key factor is having a 
comprehensive understanding of the business environment in which the Association operates 
and the key factors that will impact upon the Association’s aim of sustaining long term financial 
viability that will enable it to continue to provide high quality services to current and new clients 
within a well governed organisation.

The Board periodically reviews its appetite for risk and will use this as a benchmark for making 
strategic decisions about current service provision or future growth.

Under the new risk based approach the Regulator has indicated three areas of risk which the 
Boards of Associations in Wales need to address.

Governance risks

The Hendre Group has adopted Community Housing Cymru’s Code of Governance and has 
undertaken a thorough and extensive review of its compliance (or otherwise) against the 
provisions of the Code.

For the areas of non-compliance the Group has identified the required actions to either ensure 
compliance within a specified timescale or have robust reasons to explain non-compliance.

The Hendre Group has an active Board Member recruitment programme ensuring that new 
appointees have a cross section of skills and reflect the diversity of communities we serve.

Board Members, Committee Members and senior executives are covered under Community 
Housing Cymru’s indemnity insurance policy.

Financial risks

The Board recognises that, in an uncertain economic environment, there are significant risks 
and challenges that face the Association at present and into the foreseeable future. Some of 
these risks are known, identifiable and manageable.

The Welsh Government has set out its target for an additional 20,000 affordable homes 
in Wales over the next four years and has implemented policies to encourage housing 
associations to play their full part in meeting this ambitious target.

The Welsh Government announced in December 2016 that its established rent policy would 
remain in place for 2017/2018 enabling associations to increase rents from April 2017 by CPI 
plus one and a half percent plus £2 per week providing they remain within the overall rent 
envelope. Further discussions on future rent policy in Wales are underway. 

The potential impact of Local Housing Allowance (LHA), as a reference point for determining 
housing benefit for tenants, impacts less on Hafod Housing because of its dispersed stock 
profile across different local authorities. Whilst there is a small percentage of stock in valley 
authorities where rent (including service charge) is currently in excess of LHA, the rent of 
majority of the Association’s stock across other authorities is below LHA.
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The full impact of the UK Government’s welfare reform measures have still to make a significant 
impact on the finances of the Association. However, we continue to implement preparatory work, 
both in terms of collection of information on the expected effect of changes on our tenants and 
in providing more resources, particularly through our SMART money team, to support tenants 
and their families.

Although Hafod Housing has implemented rent increases from April 2017 in line with the 
Welsh Government policy, the Association continues to model various, more pessimistic, rent 
scenarios in its forward business plans. The Association’s current financial strength, together 
with a range of mitigating actions that are available if the most pessimistic of rent policy 
scenarios materialise, makes it possible to weather these potential problems, even though this 
may ultimately impact on the Association’s ability to provide more homes to more people or on 
the service to our current tenants.The Association recognises that even more rigorous stress 
testing of business plans will be required as the range and potential impact of risks increase.

The Association’s treasury management risks are managed under the umbrella of the Group’s 
Treasury Management policy. The Association currently has long term borrowing from six 
banks and institutional lenders. In the short term its exposure to interest rate changes has been 
mitigated by fixed interest rate arrangements for all its facilities, albeit that some of these are 
at interest rates higher than that could be achieved in the current market. The Association has 
been successful in 2016 in finalising a new £20 million loan facility with M&G investments which, 
in addition to currently unused facilities, will provide the funding to deliver more homes over the 
next three years.

Wales also continues to benefit from significant support from the Welsh Government through the 
social housing grant programme, including a new proposed initiative of blending capital grant 
with long term revenue grant funding to cover additional borrowing costs. These, in addition to 
section 106 development opportunities, provide Hafod Housing with an opportunity to play its 
full part in providing more affordable homes over the next three years and making a significant 
contribution towards the Welsh Governments target for additional affordable homes by the end 
of this Assembly term.

The Association continues to invest in new developments for schemes that will be managed 
either by the Association or its sister company, Hafod Care Association Limited. The mix of 
development opportunities (including traditional grant funded, intermediate grant funded, 
section 106 and low cost home ownership), requires careful monitoring and management of our 
commitments to ensure external lenders’ covenants are not breached. The Welsh Government 
proposals from 2017 to blend social housing grant funding with long term revenue grant funding 
(Housing Finance Grant Phase 2) bring a new challenge to the balanced management of the 
Association’s development programme to ensure current loan covenants are appropriately 
managed.

The Association, as part of a wider Hendre Group initiative, has developed an asset and 
liabilities register as well as considering the condition of its estate and how it can ensure that 
it remains fit for purpose in the future, given changing demand, client requirements as well as 
financial considerations.

The Association does not offer a defined benefit pension scheme and therefore is not exposed 
to risk associated with such schemes. 
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Operational service risks

The Association continues to seek improvement across a wide range of service delivery 
outcomes and employs rigorous self-assessment against five high-level aims set out in the 
Association’s annual operational plan. 

This is supported by feedback from, amongst other sources, the Tenants Scrutiny Panel, tenant 
groups and the annual STAR tenant satisfaction survey. Considerable work has been 
undertaken to collect tenant profile information to ensure that we deliver, not only a quality 
service but one than matches the needs of our clients. 

The annual self-assessment against delivery outcomes is scrutinised by the Performance 
Committee, the Board of the Association and the Board of Hendre Limited.

The Association is committed to ensuring it delivers all its services with the health and safety of 
employees, clients and contractors as a top priority. 

The Association engages external parties to insure against a range of risks, including property, 
public and employer liability.

The Group and Association’s approach to the management of risk

The Board is acutely aware of its responsibilities and seeks to manage all risks to a manageable 
level by way of implementing appropriate actions. These are regularly reviewed by the Board. 
Internal risks are minimised by the implementation of policies and procedures which are 
periodically reviewed to ensure that they still meet the needs of the organisation and recognised 
good practice.

Risk management and health and safety are also areas monitored by the Group Corporate 
Governance Committee on which the Association is represented by an appointed Board 
Member.

In relation to health and safety specific risks, the Board is aware of its responsibilities on 
these matters and strives to maintain a healthy and safe living and working environment for 
tenants and members of staff. The Association is represented on the Group Health and Safety 
Committee which meets on a regular basis to assess risks and associated actions in relation to 
health and safety.
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Strategic review and performance

The Association has reviewed its approach to risk management and follows the Hendre Group’s 
approach to risk management using the services of the Director of Central Services. This work 
has resulted in an updating of both the Association’s risk register and risk strategy.

Values and objectives of the Association

The Association has reviewed its approach to risk management and follows the Hendre Group’s 
The project to re-brand the Hendre Group, which commenced in 2015, defined the key shared 
vision of all parts of the Group – ‘Making Lives Better’.

The progressive roll out during 2016 of the new brand gave the opportunity for staff across the 
Group to be involved as brand champions to assist and advise on changes that were needed to 
signage, uniforms, stationery, websites, vehicles etc.

Running in parallel was a project to engage with staff to explore and establish the values that 
should underpin the Hafod brand and be at the forefront of everything we do. Fourteen hundred 
staff across all locations and operational areas of the Group were encouraged to be involved 
in a range of activities to help us define our values as well as the required behaviours that the 
Group expect of staff in living these values.

Everything we do at Hafod is underpinned by our values – ‘The Hafod Way’. These are:

  Working Together   –  working as one team to create a positive and    
      supportive workplace
  Respect    –  respecting and valuing everyone, showing    
      consideration for each other at all times
  Professional   –  taking pride in doing a great job and always presenting  
      our selves and Hafod in a positive way
 Learning and Improving  –  Always seeking to improve what needs to be improved  
      and reinforcing what works well
 Great Service   –  Delivering great service by doing our best at all times

Feedback from this exercise was a key element in compiling our new corporate plan. Over the 
summer of 2016 we consulted with partners, stakeholders, tenants, residents, Board Members 
and staff to enable their views on the Association and the Group to inform and influence our 
future strategic direction. This culminated in the production of the Group’s Corporate Plan for 
2017 – 2021 which has two strategic aims:

 − To provide more homes and services
 − To improve everything we do.

A copy of the Group’s Corporate Plan can be found on the Hafod Housing website.
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Strategic business objectives

As part of the Hendre Group, the Association plays a key part in the delivery of the wide range 
of housing solutions offered by the Hendre Group across a large part of south Wales.
The strategic priorities of the Association are:

 − To deliver more homes
 − To strengthen relationships with key partners
 − To support active inter-company working
 − To secure added value from our work
 − To promote sustainable tenancies
 − To encourage active tenant engagement in all that we do
 − To support the communities where we work
 − To improve the condition of our homes
 − To deliver services fairly and equally
 − To become an employer of choice

These strategic priorities have been the framework within which the Association has produced 
its operational plan for 2017/2018.

Currently the principal activities of the Association are:

 − The development and provision of a range of affordable, high quality housing   
  across a range of tenures both through new build and the regeneration of existing  
  areas of housing;

 − The management and maintenance of the Association’s social housing stock,   
  including strategic maintenance and improvements targeted towards meeting and  
  maintaining Welsh Housing Quality Standards; and

 − Engaging with tenant and other representative groups, local communities and   
  other interested parties to build sustainable communities.

The Association currently provides services in ten local authority areas across south Wales.
The Association is always open to new and innovative initiatives that will provide a better service 
to current tenants or provide a housing solution to prospective tenants. The reducing availability 
of public grant to support ‘traditional’ social housing will inevitably see a continuation of the trend 
towards the intermediate and mixed tenure models to deliver more homes. 

The Association continues to work with Hendre Limited and the Welsh Housing Partnership, 
which has received further Welsh Government support for a fifth phase of the initiative. At the 
end of phase five the Partnership will have delivered well over a thousand homes into the 
intermediate social rented sector by 2017. The capping of local housing allowances for a four 
year period will impact on this part of the business model but economies of scale, with the 
Partnership being able to secure long-term, low cost funding for the business, still ensures that 
this remains a viable initiative.

Consideration of further initiatives into other tenure types and models of delivery, including 
market rent, are being considered.
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Strategic review and performance

The Association will also continue to work with Hafod Care Association Limited to ensure 
that, as tenants get older, there is, as far as possible, a seamless move to provide additional 
services should our tenants require them, including domiciliary care, support and alternative 
accommodation more suited to their changing needs.

The challenge of changes to welfare reform has already been addressed previously in this 
report. The Association is committed to, wherever possible, managing the changes that reduce 
their potential effect on the Association and its tenants.

Performance for the year

The Association continues to have a wide range of active development initiatives across several 
local authorities in both its committed and aspirational programme, offering a range of tenure 
types funded by a grant or via section 106 opportunities from local authorities and builders. 
There continues to be a relatively large amount of activity in low cost home ownership, with 
some significant acquisitions as well as first tranche sales.

The Association continues to offer solutions for homelessness through its leasing schemes 
managed under the Cartrefi Hafod brand.

Hafod Property Services, the internal maintenance division, continues to perform well in 
delivering key elements of the Association’s planned component replacement programme.
During 2016 the Welsh Housing Partnership (WHP), a joint venture between Hendre Limited, 
Pennant Housing Association Limited, the Pobl Group Limited and Grŵp Cynefin completed 
phase four of the project. At the end of phase four, the partnership had delivered 918 properties 
across Wales, of which the Association manages 267 under lease from WHP. During 2016 and 
into early 2017 properties were being acquired under the fifth phase of the scheme and will 
deliver approximately a further 70 properties to be managed by the Association.

The Association has been successful in receiving approval for loan funding in excess of £1.25m 
to acquire land for future development under the Welsh Government’s Land for Housing 
initiative.

The Association has recently completed the development of 47 unit general needs homes 
in Pencoed, Bridgend and will complete, early in 2017, a 19 unit mixed-tenure scheme on 
the site of the former Dorothy Lewis Residential Home in Canton, Cardiff. The Association is 
also commencing development of a scheme for older persons on the site of the now closed 
Cathedral View Residential Home in Gabalfa, Cardiff.

Construction will also shortly commence on the Coychurch site in Bridgend where 48 new 
general needs properties will be provided.

A key part of the Association’s function is to engage with service users. The Association has 
a very active community investment team which works across the region to promote tenant 
involvement and participation as well as support projects such as the Fir Tree Drive Community 
Association.
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Financial performance

The Association made an overall surplus for the year of £4.5m compared to a previous year 
surplus of £3.9m. The operating surplus of £8.2m represented 32.7% of turnover (2015: £7.6m, 
30.5% of turnover) with net surplus at 17.9% (2015: 15.7%).

Summary statement of comprehensive income

Total turnover increased by 1.1% compared to the previous year to reach £25.1m. Turnover 
from social housing activities was 2.6%; however, this was offset by a decrease in proceeds 
from first tranche sales of low cost home ownership properties.

Surplus from property sales, stair-casing and first tranche sales of low cost home ownership 
make a significant contribution to the overall results for the year, but the Association continues 
to ensure, both in the short and long term, that the financial stability of the organisation is not 
dependent upon sales.

During the year the Association continued its commitment to keeping it properties well 
maintained, investing £3.6m (2015: £4.1m) in day to day maintenance and major repairs 
(excluding overheads); additionally £2.3m was invested in replacing major components such as 
bathrooms, kitchens and windows (2015: £2.9m).

The Association performed well within the constraints of its most onerous interest cover ratio as 
required by the loan facility agreements with the lenders.
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2016 2015 2014
£m £m £m

Turnover 25.1 24.9 21.1
Operating expenditure (16.9) (17.3) (15.3)
Operating surplus 8.2 7.6 5.8
Surplus on disposal of assets 0.4 0.4 0.7
Net interest payable (4.1) (4.1) (4.0)
Surplus for the year 4.5 3.9 2.5



Strategic review and performance

Summary statement of financial position

Revenue reserves at the end of 2015 of £34.5m increased to £39.0m as at 31 December 2016. 
This net increase in revenue reserves (£4.5m) comprises the reported surplus for the year.
The Association performed well within the constraints of its most onerous gearing covenant as 
required by the loan facility agreements with the lenders.

The Association drew down £5m of new external loan finance during 2016, being the 
first tranche of a new £20m facility arranged through M&G. After netting off planned loan 
repayments, total borrowing at the end of the year increased to £87.2m (2015: £83.1m).

The outstanding loan balance as at 31 December 2016 comprises:
        
         £m
  Barclays Bank Plc      48.7
  Nationwide Building Society    17.9
  The Housing Finance Corporation   9.7
  M&G        10.0
  Royal Bank of Scotland     0.9

In addition to the above, the Association has an undrawn facility with the Bank of Scotland for 
a further £10m of funding available for draw down until 2022. All the Association’s drawn down 
loans at the end of the year were at fixed interest rates.

In line with lenders requirements, a full valuation of all properties charged as security against 
the Housing Finance Corporation, M&G and Nationwide loans were undertaken by independent 
external valuers during 2016. There were no issues regarding security covenant compliance 
resulting from these valuations.

We are in the process of concluding discussions with lenders on the re-defining of covenant 
calculations following the transition from UK GAAP to FRS 102. It is anticipated that the impact 
of these changes will be neutral to both the Association and lenders. As indicated above the 
Association has met all financial covenants within its loan facilities.
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2016 2015 2014
£m £m £m

Fixed assets 253.0 246.3 239.0
Current assets 13.4 17.3 20.5
Total assets 266.4 263.6 259.5

Current liabilities (6.2) (9.3) (9.7)
Housing loans (87.2) (83.1) (83.8)
Government grants (134.0) (136.7) (135.4)
Total liabilities (227.4) (229.1) (228.9)

Net assets represented by reserves 39.0 34.5 30.6



Strategic review and performance

Summary statement of cash flows

There was a net cash inflow from operating activities during the year of £10.8m (2015: £12.9m). 
External borrowing was offset by cash and cash equivalents to leave net debt at the end of 2016 
of £81.4m (2015: £77.0m). After cash outflows in respect of interest payable, loan repayments, 
investment in component replacements and purchase of replacement fixed assets, the 
Association generated ‘free cash flows’ of £5.1m (2015: £2.5m).

Under the Group’s treasury management policy, surplus cash generated by other members of 
the Group is pooled within the Association and placed on deposit with approved counter-parties.

The financial statements and supporting notes detail the financial performance of the various 
operating activities of the Association.

Key financial performance indicators
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2016 2015 2014
£m £m £m

Opening cash and cash equivalents 10.8 12.9 10.1

Net cash from operating activities 12.7 10.3 8.2
Purchase of fixed assets (18.2) (13.4) (16.5)
Proceeds from sale of fixed assets 4.1 1.4 1.6
Government grants received 0.8 3.3 6.6
Net interest paid (4.1) (4.1) (4.0)
Loan received/(repaid) 4.1 (0.8) 4.1
Inter-company cash flows (2.4) 1.2 2.8
Net cash (outflow)/inflow (3.0) (2.1) 2.8

Closing cash and cash equivalents 7.8 10.8 12.9

2016 2015 2014

Operating surplus as % of turnover 32.9% 30.6% 27.7%

Net surplus as % of turnover 17.8% 15.8% 11.6%

Net surplus as percentage of net assets 11.5% 11.4% 8.0%

Average net interest cost 4.9% 5.0% 5.1%

Change in annual turnover 1.1% 17.8% n/a

Change in net assets 13.0% 12.8% 8.7%
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Welsh Government financial viability judgment

On 15 January 2016 the Housing Regulation Team of the Welsh Government issued its 
judgement on the financial viability of the Hendre Group. The financial viability judgement for 
the Group was a ‘pass’. Future viability judgments will be included with the periodic regulatory 
assessment of the Group. The next viability judgement is anticipated in June 2017.

Key operational performance indicators

The Welsh Government requires all housing associations in Wales to carry out a self-
assessment on the service they provide, judged against the ten delivery outcomes identified 
within the Regulatory Framework.

The Board regularly reviews the Group’s self-assessment process and the judgements 
emanating from it, providing the necessary challenge to ensure that the judgments are 
underpinned by sound evidence. This process is also reviewed by the Hendre Board.

The judgement levels are as follows:

 Excellent   Exceeding the delivery outcome – no immediate improvement 
    required
 Good    Exceeding the delivery outcome but could make some improvements 
 Average  Just meeting the delivery outcome
 Below average Meeting most of the delivery outcome but need to improve in 
    some  areas
 Poor   Not meeting the delivery outcome

The most recent self-assessments are as follows:

1) We place the people who want to use our services at the heart of our work putting the   
 citizen first. 
 Self-Assessment: GOOD 
2) We live public sector values, by conducting our affairs with honesty and integrity, and   
 demonstrate good governance through our behaviour.
 Self-Assessment: GOOD
3) We make sure our purpose is clear and we achieve what we set out to do – knowing who  
 does what and why. 
 Self-Assessment: GOOD
4) We are a financially sound and viable business. 
 Self-Assessment: EXCELLENT
5) We engage with others to enhance and maximise outcomes for our service users and the  
 community. 
 Self-Assessment: GOOD
6) We build and renovate homes to a good quality. 
 Self-Assessment EXCELLENT
7) We let homes in a fair, transparent and effective way. 
 Self-Assessment: GOOD
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8) We manage our homes effectively. 
 Self-Assessment: GOOD
9) We repair and maintain homes in an efficient, timely and cost effective manner. 
 Self-Assessment: GOOD
10) We provide fair and efficient services for owners. 
 Self-Assessment: GOOD

The Association collects a wide range of data relating to its tenants through the collection 
of profiling information, annual tenant surveys and face to face feedback on our services. 
The Association is also a member of HouseMark and regularly compares the Association’s 
performance not only against Welsh peer groups but also against similar sized organisations in 
England.

The Board and its three functional Committees receive regular reports on all these performance 
measures. The following is a selection of the key, high level performance indicators, reported on 
a quarterly basis throughout the year.

The wider Hendre Group is also a significant contributor to the Welsh economy, through its 
procurement of goods and services which, including the cost of staff, annually exceeds £40m. 
Working with the Value Wales team in the Welsh Government it is estimated that through its 
major contracted works the Group has contributed over £5.8m to Welsh SMEs and over £2.8m 
in income to people living in Wales over the year.

The following table is extracted from the Association’s Value for Money Statement 2016 that has 
been recently presented to the Hafod Housing Board.
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Indicator   Our trend over time How we compared to others in 2015

    2013   2014      2015 Wales  UK HAs All UK   
            landlords

Repairs & Maintenance

Responsive repairs  £702   £522      £524
direct cost per property

Average days taken to  8     8         7
complete a repair

Satisfaction with repairs  78%   80%       84%
& maintenance

Major Works & Cyclical Maintenance

Major works and cyclical  £1,247   £1,366   £1,365
direct cost per property

Satisfaction with quality 90%       91%      92%
of the home

Rents & Arrears

Rent arrears & collection £110   £100      £96 
direct cost per property

% rent collected          99.8%   99.52%  98.98%

Current gross arrears as   3.18%   3.19%    3.39%
% of annual rent debit

Satisfaction that rent   87%      86%      87%
provides value for money

Voids & Re-lets

Average cost of a           £2,282  £2,446   £2,830
void repair

% of rent lost through       0.46%    0.46%   0.50%
dwellings being vacant

Average re-let time   24     22        21
(calendar days, all re-lets)

Tenancy turnover          7.77%  6.83%     7.01%
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Indicator   Our trend over time How we compared to others in 2015

    2013   2014      2015 Wales  UK HAs All UK   
            landlords

Resident involvement

Resident involvement  £43    £43       £35
direct cost per property

Satisfaction that views  74%    69%       78%
are listened/ taken 
into account

General

Satisfaction with overall 88%       87%      91% 
service provided

Satisfaction with   82%       80%      83%          N/A
estate services

Housing Management  £266     £255      £283
CPP (staff & direct costs)

People

Average working days 7.4   6.5      8.4
lost to sickness per 
employee

% staff turnover  14.0  13.0     13.6

Sample sizes: Wales (18); UK HA’s (57); All UK landlords (351)



Hafod Housing Association’s Employees

The Association is now a significant employer in the localities where it delivers its wide range 
of services. Its strengths lie in the quality and commitment not only of its own employees, but 
also those staff employed by the Hendre Group who provide strategic direction and advice as 
well as corporate and development services. The Association’s ability to meet its objectives 
and commitments to residents and tenants in an efficient and effective manner depends on the 
contribution of employees throughout the Association.

Following the award of Gold Investors in People (IIP) status in early 2015, the Association 
underwent a re-assessment of this accreditation in March 2017, under the new IIP judgment 
framework.  When the new framework was launched, organisations such as ours were 
permitted to retain their award as an interim arrangement for a year whilst working towards the 
new standard.  The two frameworks are fundamentally different and it is impossible to compare 
the award levels.  

The joint assessment, with Hafod Resources Limited, has resulted in a Silver accreditation 
where only the top 5% of organisations achieve this standard.  The assessor’s report is very 
encouraging, mentioning our values as a key element of our success.

The Investors in People Standard is an internationally recognised business improvement 
tool designed to help organisations improve their performance through the management and 
development of their people. 

The Association continues to provide information on its objectives, progress and activities 
through regular executive, management team and departmental meetings and actively 
promotes appropriate staff training to meet these objectives. The Association regularly reviews 
its Management structure to ensure it is fit for purpose in a rapidly changing environment. 
Staff from across the Association participated in the first Group wide staff conference at the 
beginning of 2017, at which, amongst other things, the Corporate plan was discussed.
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Other matters

Subsequent events

There have been no events subsequent to the balance sheet date that have had a material 
effect on the results of the Association as reported in the financial statements.

Disclosure of information to the auditor

The Board Members who held office at the date of approval of this report confirm that, so far as 
they are each aware, there is no relevant audit information of which the Association’s auditor is 
unaware; and each Board Member has taken all the steps that they ought to have taken as a 
Board Member to make themselves aware of any relevant audit information and to establish the 
Association’s auditor is aware of such information.

Annual general meeting

The annual general meeting will be held on 12 June 2017 at St Hilary Court, Copthorne Way, 
Culverhouse Cross, Cardiff.

Auditor

The auditor, Mazars LLP, is willing to continue in office and a resolution to re-appoint them will 
be proposed at the annual general meeting.

The report of the Board was approved on 17 May 2017 and signed on its behalf by:-

Bill Payne, Chair
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Independent Auditor’s report

Independent Auditor’s report to the Members of Hafod Housing Association 
Limited

We have audited the financial statements of Hafod Housing Association Limited for the year 
ended 31 December 2016 which comprise the Statement of Comprehensive Income, the 
Statement of Financial Position, the Statement of Cash Flows, the Statement of Changes in 
Reserves and the related notes. The financial reporting framework that has been applied in 
their preparation is applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting Standards (United Kingdom 
Generally Accepted Accounting Practice), including Financial Reporting Standard 102 “The 
Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland”.

Respective responsibilities of The Board and auditor

As explained more fully in the Statement of the Board’s Responsibilities set out on page 4, the 
Board is responsible for the preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that 
they give a true and fair view.

Our responsibility is to audit and express an opinion on the financial statements in accordance 
with applicable law and International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland). Those standards 
require us to comply with the Auditing Practices Board’s Ethical Standards for Auditors. This 
report is made solely to the Association’s members, as a body, in accordance with Part 7 of the 
Co-operative and Community Benefit Societies Act 2014 and the Housing and Regeneration Act 
2008. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the Association’s members 
those matters we are required to state to them in an auditor’s report and for no other purpose. 
To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other 
than the Association and its members as a body for our audit work, for this report, or for the 
opinions we have formed.

We have reviewed the Board’s statement on the Association’s compliance with the Welsh 
Government circular RSL 02/10 ‘Internal controls and reporting’. We are not required to express 
an opinion on the effectiveness of the Association‘s system of internal control.

Scope of the audit of the financial statements

A description of the scope of an audit of financial statements is provided on the Financial 
Reporting Council’s website at www.frc.org.uk/auditscopeukprivate.

Opinion on the financial statements

In our opinion the financial statements:

 − give a true and fair view of the state of the Association’s affairs as at 31    
  December 2016 and of the Association’s surplus for the year then ended;
 − have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally   
  Accepted Accounting Practice; and
 − have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Co-operative   
  and Community Benefit Societies Act 2014, the Housing and Regeneration Act   
  2008 and the Accounting Requirements for Registered Social Landlords General   
  Determination (Wales) 2015.
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Opinion on the other matter prescribed by the Welsh Government circular 
RSL 02/10 ‘Internal controls and reporting’

In our opinion, with respect to the Board’s statement on internal control:

 − the Board has provided the disclosures required by the Welsh Government   
  circular RSL 02/10 ‘Internal controls and reporting’; and
 − the statement is not inconsistent with the information of which we are aware from  
  our audit work on the financial statements.

Matters on which we are required to report by exception

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters where the Co-operative and 
Community Benefit Societies Act 2014 requires us to report to you if, in our opinion;

 − the Association has not kept proper books of account; or
 − a satisfactory system of control over transactions has not been maintained; or
 − the financial statements are not in agreement with the books of account; or
 − we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit.

Mazars LLP
Chartered Accountants and Statutory Auditor 
45 Church Street
Birmingham
B3 2RT

Date:  
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Statement of comprehensive income
Year ended 31 December 2016

Note 2016 2015
£'000 £'000

Turnover 3 25,135 24,856

Operating expenditure 3 (16,859) (17,240)

Operating surplus 3 8,276 7,616

Surplus on disposal of property, plant and equipment 5 338 423

Interest receivable 6 13 33

Interest and financing costs 7 (4,155) (4,152)

Surplus before tax 3 4,472 3,920

Taxation 12 - -

Surplus for the year 4,472 3,920

Statement of changes to reserves
As at 31 December 2016

2016 2015
£'000 £'000

At beginning of year 34,504 30,584
Surplus for the year 4,472 3,920
At end of year 38,976 34,504



Statement of financial position
As at 31 December 2016

Note 2016 2015
£'000 £'000

Fixed assets
Housing properties 13 242,920 235,751
Other property, plant and equipment 15 289 309
Home Buy loans 16 9,853 10,255

253,062 246,315

Current assets
Inventories 17 122 771
Debtors due after one year 18 3,677 4,114
Debtors due within one year 19 1,751 1,631
Treasury deposits 20 7,564 10,611
Cash at bank and in hand 20 265 209

13,379 17,336

Creditors: amounts falling due within one year 21 (8,636) (11,817)

Net current assets 4,743 5,519

Total assets less current liabilities 257,805 251,834

Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year 22 (218,829) (217,330)

Net assets 38,976 34,504

Capital and reserves
Called up share capital 27 - -
Revenue reserves 38,976 34,504
Association's funds 38,976 34,504

The financial statements were approved by the Board on 17 May 2017 and signed on its behalf by:

Chair                                                                    Board Member                                                              Secretary
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Statement of cash flows
Year ended 31 December 2016

Note 2016 2015
£'000 £'000

Net cash generated from operating activities a 12,676 10,347

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (17,239) (11,870)
Home Buy loans (1,007) (1,520)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 4,109 1,377
Grants received 3,582 3,323
Grants transferred to Hendre Limited (2,775) -
Interest received 13 33
Inter-company loan 400 2,350
Net cash flows from investing activities (12,917) (6,307)

Cash flows from financing activities
Interest paid (4,141) (4,155)
New loans 4,950 -
Repayments of borrowings (896) (753)
Inter-company debtors and creditors (2,663) (1,259)
Net cash flows from financing activities (2,750) (6,167)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (2,991) (2,127)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 10,820 12,947
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year b 7,829 10,820
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Notes to the statement of cash flows
Year ended 31 December 2016

a) Net cash generated from operating activities 2016 2015
£'000 £'000

Surplus for the year 4,472 3,920
Adjustment for non-cash items:

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 4,431 4,692
Decrease in inventories 1,549 394
Increase/(decrease) in debtors 31 (152)
Decrease in creditors (18) (236)
Carrying amount of property, plant & equipment disposals 3,771 954

Adjustments for investing or financing activities:
Proceeds from the sale of property, plant and equipment (4,109) (1,377)
Government grants utilised in the year (1,593) (1,967)
Interest payable 4,155 4,152
Interest received (13) (33)

Net cash generated from operating activities 12,676 10,347

b) Cash and cash equivalents
2016 2015
£'000 £'000

Treasury deposits 7,564 10,611
Cash at bank and in hand 265 209

7,829 10,820

c) Free cash flow
2016 2015
£'000 £'000

Net cash generated from operating activities 12,676 10,347
Interest paid (4,141) (4,155)
Interest received 13 33
Taxation paid - -
Component replacements (2,487) (2,971)
Purchase of other replacement fixed assets (59) (42)
Free cash generated before loan repayments 6,002 3,212
Loans repaid (excluding revolving credit and overdrafts) (896) (753)
Free cash generated after loan repayments 5,106 2,459

d) Reconciliation of net cash flow to movement in net debt
2016 2015
£'000 £'000

Decrease in cash in the year (2,991) (2,127)
Cash inflow from inter-company debtors and creditors 2,663 1,259
Cash (inflow)/outflow from changes in debt (4,054) 753
Movement in net debt in the year (4,382) (115)
Net debt at 1 January (76,978) (76,863)
Net debt at 31 December (81,360) (76,978)

e) Analysis of changes in net debt

2016 2016
£'000 £'000 £'000

Cash and cash equivalents 10,820 (2,991) 7,829
Inter-company debtors and creditors (4,694) 2,663 (2,031)
Housing loans (83,104) (4,054) (87,158)
Net debt (76,978) (4,382) (81,360)

At 1 
January

Cash 
flows

At 31 
December
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Notes to the financial statements
Year ended 31 December 2016

1 Principal accounting policies
a) Basis of accounting

b) Other accounting policies
The accounting policies applied in preparing these financial statements are set out in the notes that follow.

2 Significant management judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty

Classification of financial instruments between basic and other

Development expenditure

There are no significant management judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty contained in these 
financial statements.

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, modified to include certain 
items at fair value, in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 102 (FRS 102) issued by the Financial 
Reporting Council and comply with the Statement of Recommended Practice for registered social housing 
providers 2014 (SORP), the Housing and Regeneration Act 2008 and the Accounting Requirements for Registered 
Social Landlords General Determination (Wales) 2015. The Association is a public benefit entity, as defined in 
FRS 102 and applies the relevant paragraphs prefixed ‘PBE’ in FRS 102.

The preparation of the financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and 
assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and 
expenses. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and various other 
factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis of making 
the judgements about carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. 
Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are 
recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised and in any future periods affected.

The following are management judgements in applying the accounting policies of the Association that have the 
most significant effect on the amounts recognised in the financial statements:

Financial instruments are classified as either basic or other, with differing accounting treatments depending on 
the classification.  Section 11 of FRS 102, ‘Basic Financial Instruments’, sets out the requirements for the 
recognition, measurement and derecognition of basic financial instruments. This section sets out the 
conditions that must be met in order to classify a financial instrument as basic and therefore account for it in 
accordance with Section 11.  The Association has considered this guidance and concluded that FRS 102’s 
requirements are most appropriately interpreted to classify all financial instruments held by the Association as 
basic. 

The Association capitalises development expenditure in accordance with the accounting policy described on 
page 32.  Distinguishing the point at which a project is more likely than not to continue, allowing capitalisation 
of associated development costs, requires judgement.  Initial capitalisation of costs is based on management’s 
judgement that the development scheme is confirmed and, in determining whether a project is likely to cease, 
management monitors the development and considers if changes have occurred that result in impairment. 



Financial statements

Notes to the financial statements
Year ended 31 December 2016

3 Turnover, operating surplus and surplus before taxation

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Social housing lettings:
General needs housing 21,632 14,192 7,440 7,440 6,282
Shared ownership 394 23 371 371 536

Other social housing activities:
Private sector leasing 1,496 1,509 (13) (13) 27
First tranche sales 1,358 900 458 458 673

24,880 16,624 8,256 8,256 7,518
Other income and expenditure 255 235 20 20 98

25,135 16,859 8,276 8,276 7,616

Surplus on disposal of property, plant and equipment 338 423
Interest receivable 13 33
Interest and financing costs (4,155) (4,152)

Surplus before tax 4,472 3,920

Turnover comprises:
- Rental and service charge income receivable in the year from tenants and leaseholders;
- Income from other goods and services supplied in the year (excluding VAT);
- Income from homeless leasing schemes;
- Revenue grants, including amortisation of government grants; and
- Income from sale of housing property stock.

Properties sold through tenants exercising their right to buy or their right to acquire are included within surplus or deficit 
on the sale of fixed assets.  The proceeds from the first tranche sale of shared ownership properties are included within 
turnover.  Subsequent tranche sales are included within the surplus or deficit on the sale of fixed assets.

2015
Surplus / 

(deficit)  
before 

taxation

2016
Surplus / 

(deficit)  
before 

taxationTurnover
Operating 

costs

Operating 
surplus / 
(deficit)
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Notes to the financial statements
Year ended 31 December 2016

4 Particulars of income and expenditure

2016 2015
Total Total

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Turnover
Rents and other charges 19,172 266 1,473 - 20,911 20,026
Service charges 827 116 23 - 966 886
Revenue grants 52 - - - 52 61
Amortised government grant 1,581 12 - - 1,593 1,967
Sale proceeds - - - 1,358 1,358 1,582

21,632 394 1,496 1,358 24,880 24,522

Operating costs
Management and service costs 5,263 26 1,202 - 6,491 6,237
Maintenance 4,490 - 215 - 4,705 4,957
Bad debts 87 (3) 92 - 176 283
Deficit on replacement of property components 198 - - - 198 247
Depreciation of properties 4,154 - - - 4,154 4,371
Cost of sales - - - 900 900 909

14,192 23 1,509 900 16,624 17,004

Operating surplus/(deficit) 7,440 371 (13) 458 8,256 7,518

Rent loss from voids (memorandum note) 71 - 73 - 144 171

5 Surplus on disposal of property, plant and equipment
2016 2015
£'000 £'000

Sale proceeds 4,109 1,377
Cost of sales (3,771) (954)

338 423

6 Interest receivable
2016 2015
£'000 £'000

Bank interest receivable 13 33

7 Interest and financing costs
2016 2015
£'000 £'000

Bank loans 4,155 4,152

The Association does not capitalise any interest costs associated with its development activity.

Social housing 
lettings

Other social housing 
activities

Borrowing costs are interest and other costs incurred in connection with the borrowing of funds.  Borrowing costs are 
calculated using the effective interest rate, which is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments or receipts 
through the expected life of a financial instrument and is determined on the basis of the carrying amount of the financial liability 
at initial recognition. Under the effective interest method, the amortised cost of a financial liability is the present value of future 
cash payments discounted at the effective interest rate and the interest expense in a period equals the carrying amount of the 
financial liability at the beginning of a period multiplied by the effective interest rate for the period.

General 
needs 

housing

Private 
sector 

leasing
Shared 

ownership

First 
tranche 

sales

Surplus on disposal of property, plant and equipment comprises of 16 (2015: 26) traditional staircasing sales resulting in a 
surplus of £338k (2015:£423k). In addition, property was disposed to Hafod Care Association Limited at a net book value of 
£3.351m (2015: nil).

Surplus on first tranche sales comprises of 12 sales (2015: 15) with turnover at £1.358m (2015: £1.582m) and cost of sales at 
£0.9m (2015: £0.909m); resulting in a surplus of £0.458m (2015: £0.673m).
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Notes to the financial statements
Year ended 31 December 2016

8 Surplus on ordinary activities before taxation
2016 2015
£'000 £'000

Surplus on ordinary activities before taxation is stated after charging/(crediting):
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 4,233 4,445
Amortised government grant (1,593) (1,967)
Surplus on disposal of property, plant and equipment (338) (423)
Audit fees:
       - Statutory audit 18 18
       - Audit related assurance services 5 4
Operating lease rentals 22 62

9 Units in management
2016 2015

Number Number

General needs housing 3,878 3,793
Shared ownership 117 119
Private sector leasing and lettings 180 183
Home Buy 368 368
Leaseholders 235 235

4,778 4,698

10 Employee information
The average number of staff employed by the Association during the year was as follows:

2016 2015
Number Number

Housing management 122 115

The total number of staff employed at the end of the year was: 125 114

2016 2015
£'000 £'000

Wages and salaries 2,754 2,551
Social security costs 246 232
Pension costs 211 197

3,211 2,980

The Association operates a salary exchange scheme that is available to all employees. 

The charge for pension represents contributions paid by the Association to the pension schemes.  Amounts 
payable to the schemes at the year end were £25,095 (2015: £23,380).

Additionally, Hendre Limited and Hafod Resources Limited recharged staff costs of £1.1m (2015: £1.2m) to the 
Association in respect of services provided by those staff employed under joint contracts of employment.

Certain staff are employed by Hendre Limited and Hafod Resources Limited under joint contracts of employment 
with all subsidiary members of the Group.  The cost of staff directly employed by the Association was as follows:

Included in the wages and salaries reported above is an accrual for all outstanding benefits to which employees 
(including senior executives) have become entitled to at the year end as a result of their service, including holiday 
pay and long service benefits.  The total accrued as at 31 December 2016 was £16,152 (2015: £15,651).  Senior 
executives do not have any entitlement to enhanced benefits. 
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Notes to the financial statements
Year ended 31 December 2016

11 Members' and key management personnel emoluments
Emoluments, including benefits in kind, payable to key management personnel of the Association were as follows:   

2016 2015
£'000 £'000

Emoluments 167 170
Pension contributions 20 20
Total emoluments 187 190

Emoluments payable to the Managing Director:
2016 2015
£'000 £'000

Emoluments  91 99
Pension contributions 11 12
Total emoluments 102 111

The number of directors who received emoluments (excluding pension contributions) were in the following ranges:

2016 2015
Number Number

£70,001 - £80,000 1 1
£90,001 - £100,000 1 1

12 Taxation
The surpluses of the Association are exempt from taxation as it is accepted as a charity for tax purposes.

The Managing Director is an ordinary member of the Association's defined contribution pension scheme.  No 
enhanced or special terms apply to his membership and the Association makes no contribution to any individual 
pension arrangement in respect of the Managing Director.

No emoluments were paid to members of the Board during the year.  Expenses paid during the year to Board 
members amounted to £3,461 (2015: £1,762).

The Association is registered for VAT but a large proportion of its income is exempt for VAT purposes and this 
therefore gives rise to a partial exemption calculation.
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Notes to the financial statements
Year ended 31 December 2016

13 Housing properties

2016 2015
Total Total

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
Cost
At beginning of year 253,394 10,115 2,280 265,789 255,180
Additions to properties in the year 626 9,749 - 10,375 9,193
Section 106 agreements and donated land 4,265 200 - 4,465 -
Acquired from Hafod Care Association Limited 3,975 - - 3,975 86
Disposed to Hafod Care Association Limited (5) (9,436) - (9,441) -
Schemes completed in the year 5,730 (5,730) - - -
Components replaced in the year 2,288 - - 2,288 2,935
Disposal of properties in the year (72) - (49) (121) (700)
Disposal of components in the year (838) - - (838) (1,130)
Write off relating to properties previously disposed - - (26) (26) -
Reclassification of assets - - - - 225
At end of year 269,363 4,898 2,205 276,466 265,789

Depreciation
At beginning of year 30,038 - - 30,038 26,617
Charge for year 4,154 - - 4,154 4,371
Disposal of properties in the year (10) - - (10) (67)
Disposal of components in the year (636) - - (636) (883)
At end of year 33,546 - - 33,546 30,038

Net book value
At end of year 235,817 4,898 2,205 242,920 235,751
At beginning of year 223,356 10,115 2,280 235,751 228,563

Direct development administration costs capitalised in the year amounted to £0.4m (2015: £0.7m). Costs which are directly 
attributable to the development activity are capitalised including any third party legal, professional or consultancy costs 
incurred directly in bringing a project into management. The Association does not capitalise any interest costs associated 
with its development activity.

The Association charges depreciation on properties for letting and capitalised components  on a straight line basis in order 
to write off the asset's cost less residual value over its useful economic life.
Where a property for letting comprises two or more major components with substantially different useful economic lives, 
each component is accounted for separately and is depreciated over its individual useful economic life. Expenditure relating 
to replacement or renewal of components is capitalised as incurred.

Depreciation on properties for letting is charged from the beginning of the year following the property entering into 
management. Depreciation on capitalised components is charged from the beginning of the year following the replacement 
of a capitalised component.

Completed 
properties

Under 
construction

Completed 
shared 

ownership

In addition to the components replaced in the year, a further £0.9m was spent on major repairs (excluding overheads) and 
has been written off to the statement of comprehensive income (2015: £1.3m). There were no improvements capitalised in 
the year (2015: Nil).

Properties for letting are stated at historic cost less depreciation. Cost includes the cost of acquiring land and buildings and 
development costs. Where land or buildings are acquired at below market value e.g. as part of a Section 106 agreement 
(under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990), the carrying value reflects the fair value of the asset received, with the 
subsidy implicit in the arrangement deemed as grant. Surpluses or deficits resulting from the sale of properties are shown 
in the statement of comprehensive income under surpluses/deficits from the sale of property, plant and equipment.
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13 Housing properties (continued)

General needs housing:
         Property structure (net of grant) 100 years or the period of lease
         Kitchens 15 years 
         Bathrooms 25 years 
         Heating systems 15 years 
         Electrics 35 years 
         Window and doors 30 years 
         Roof 65 years 
         Lifts 18 years 
         Physical adaptions 20 years 

14 Impairment review

Depreciation is charged on a straight line basis over the assets expected useful economic life as follows:

Shared ownership properties are not depreciated as the residual value, which is the estimated amount that would 
currently be obtained from sale, is not less than the carrying value.  All properties are split between fixed and 
current assets in line with the expectation relating to the first tranche sale percentage. The expected first tranche 
proportion is classified as a current asset until the point of the first tranche sale. The current asset is then 
transferred to cost of sales and matched against the sale proceeds within the operating surplus in the statement of 
comprehensive income. Any operating surplus is restricted to the overall surplus which takes account of the 
Existing Use Value - Social Housing (EUV-SH) of the remaining fixed asset element. The remaining element of the 
asset is classified as a fixed asset and included in the housing properties as cost less social housing grant, less 
any provision for depreciation or impairment.

Properties held for their social benefit are not held solely for the cash inflows they generate and are held for their 
service potential. An assessment is made at each reporting date as to whether an indicator of impairment exists. If 
such an indicator exists, an impairment assessment is carried out and an estimate of the recoverable amount of the 
asset is made. Where the carrying amount of the asset exceeds its recoverable amount, an impairment loss is 
recognised in surplus or deficit in the statement of comprehensive income. The recoverable amount of an asset is 
the higher of its value in use and fair value less costs to sell. Where assets are held for their service potential, value 
in use is determined by the present value of the asset’s remaining service potential plus the net amount expected to 
be received from its disposal. Depreciated replacement cost is taken as a suitable measurement model.

An impairment loss is reversed if the reasons for the impairment loss have ceased to apply and included in surplus 
or deficit in the statement of comprehensive income.

The Association is satisfied, by consideration of a number of factors, that there is no indication of impairment to the 
general needs or shared ownership category of assets, and thus considers that a full, detailed impairment 
evaluation is not required.  In arriving at this conclusion the Association has considered the current level of demand 
for property across all areas and property types, the low level of void losses, current and projected cash flows, and 
the ongoing investment in property maintenance and improvement.
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15 Other property, plant and equipment

2016 2015
Total Total

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
Cost
At beginning of year 700 95 795 904
Additions during year 31 28 59 42
Disposals during year - - - (151)
At end of year 731 123 854 795

Depreciation
At beginning of year 413 73 486 563
Charge for year 64 15 79 74
Disposals during year - - - (151)
At end of year 477 88 565 486

Net book value
At end of year 254 35 289 309
At beginning of year 287 22 309 341

Other property, plant and equipment is stated at historic cost less accumulated depreciation.

         Service equipment 5 - 10 years
         Equipment, furniture and fittings 5 years

16 Home Buy loans

2016 2015
£'000 £'000

At beginning of year 10,255 10,120
Additions 1,007 1,520
Write off relating to properties previously disposed (169) -
Reclassification of assets - (225)
Disposals (1,240) (1,160)
At end of year 9,853 10,255

17 Inventories
2016 2015
£'000 £'000

Housing properties 122 771

Inventories consists of one property awaiting sale under the Home Buy scheme (2015: ten properties).  Of the 
historical cost, 70% is held for resale and treated as stock, with the remaining 30% held as Home Buy loan.

The Association charges depreciation on a straight line basis in order to write off the asset's cost less residual value 
over its useful economic life.  The principal asset lives on which depreciation is based are:

Service 
equipment

Equipment, 
furniture 

and fittings

Home Buy loans relate to properties which the Association has funded under the Home Buy Option scheme. The 
investment is secured by a second charge over each property. The occupier of each property has the right to 
acquire the Association's investment at market value.

Surpluses or deficits resulting from the sale of fixed asset investments are shown in the statement of 
comprehensive income under surpluses/deficits from the sale of property, plant and equipment.
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18 Debtors due after more than one year
2016 2015
£'000 £'000

Loan to Hendre Limited 1,600 2,000
Housing Finance Grant 2,077 2,114

3,677 4,114

19 Debtors due within one year
2016 2015
£'000 £'000

Arrears of rent and service charges 1,285 1,263
Less: provision for bad and doubtful debts (1,203) (1,188)

82 75
Housing Finance Grant 157 157
Trade debtors 148 165
Other debtors and prepayments 395 416
Inter-company debtors 969 818

1,751 1,631

A public benefit entity concessionary loan of £5m was made to Hendre Limited on 24 December 2006. 
Subsequently, Hendre Limited has made repayments to leave an outstanding balance of £1.6m as at 31 
December 2016 (2015: £2m).

Housing Finance Grant (HFG) is paid by the Welsh Government towards the costs of housing assets over a 
period of 30 years to subsidise the capital and interest costs for the provision of affordable housing. The net 
present value of the HFG receivable over the agreed payment term is recognised as a capital grant and a 
deferred debtor. 

Upon receipt of the grant payments, the debtor decreases by the capital element and the difference between this 
and the amount of grant received is credited to surplus or deficit in the statement of comprehensive income as a 
contribution towards the financing cost of that scheme. The discount rate used for the net present value 
calculations is the same rate that applies to the associated borrowing to fund the housing assets. 

The Association adopts a policy for making full provision for all arrears owed by former tenants plus full provision 
for all current tenant arrears in excess of eight weeks old at the balance sheet date.

Delays to the implementation of the various aspects of welfare reform has meant that the expected deterioration 
in arrears and a consequential increase on bad debts has only partially materialised over 2016.  However, the 
Board considers that the implementation of these changes in 2017 and beyond will impact on the recoverability of 
these arrears and have therefore decided to retain a provision for bad and doubtful debts as at 31 December 
2016 which equates to all arrears for general needs housing properties.  The provision for bad debts as at 31 
December 2016 exceeds the current policy requirements by £356k. This follows a similar approach for the 2015 
financial statements where a provision of £341k was retained in excess of the policy. A full review of the policy for 
providing for bad and doubtful debts will be undertaken when the full effect of welfare reform changes have been 
evaluated.

The capital grant element of HFG previously received is deemed to be repayable upon disposal of a related 
housing asset. This is treated as recycled capital grant in the recycled capital grant fund and included in the 
statement of financial position as a creditor.
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20 Cash and cash equivalents
2016 2015
£'000 £'000

Treasury deposits
Overnight deposit 7,025 10,075
Three month deposit 539 536

7,564 10,611
Cash at bank and in hand 265 209

7,829 10,820

21 Creditors: amounts falling due within one year
2016 2015
£'000 £'000

Housing loans (see note 23) 761 894
Interest on housing loans 474 460
Government grants (see note 24) 1,603 1,593
Capital expenditure - properties for letting 428 771
Capital expenditure - replacement components 39 238
Trade creditors 914 883
Other taxation and social security 128 139
Other creditors and accruals 1,289 1,327
Inter-company creditors 3,000 5,512

8,636 11,817

22 Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year
2016 2015
£'000 £'000

Housing loans (see note 23) 86,397 82,210
Government grants (see note 24) 127,049 129,038
Recycled capital grant fund (see note 25) 1,504 1,874
Home Buy grants (see note 26) 3,879 4,208

218,829 217,330

23 Housing loans

2016 2015
£'000 £'000

Repayable by instalments due as follows:
Between one and two years 832 761
Between two and five years 3,081 2,862
After five years 82,484 78,587

86,397 82,210
Within one year 761 894

87,158 83,104

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand and demand deposits, together with other short term, highly 
liquid investments that are readily convertible into known amounts of cash and are subject to an insignificant risk of 
changes in value. 

Housing loans are secured by specific charges on the Association's properties. The interest rates are fixed at 
between 3.9% and 10.2%.

The Association’s treasury management risks are managed under the umbrella of the Group’s Treasury 
Management policy.  Under the Group’s policy, surplus cash generated by other members of the Group is pooled 
within the Association and placed on deposit with approved counter-parties. As at 31 December 2016, £3.0m 
related to other members of the Group (2015: £5.5m). The three month deposit matures in February 2017.
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24 Government grants

2016 2015
Total Total

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Grant
At beginning of year 135,345 9,184 1,205 145,734 142,703
Receipts 338 1,465 - 1,803 3,247
Section 106 agreements and donated land 4,265 200 - 4,465 -
Schemes completed in year 2,450 (2,450) - - -
Reduction on sales (42) - (15) (57) (259)
Disposal of components in the year (4) - - (4) -
Write off relating to properties previously disposed - - (15) (15) -
Reclassification of assets - - - - 43
Transfers from Hafod Care Association Limited 2,278 - - 2,278 -
Transfers to Hafod Care Association Limited - (6,090) - (6,090) -
Transfers to Hendre Limited (2,775) - - (2,775) -
At end of year 141,855 2,309 1,175 145,339 145,734

Amortisation
At beginning of year 14,866 - 237 15,103 13,163
Amortised to statement of comprehensive income 1,581 - 12 1,593 1,967
Reduction on sales (6) - (3) (9) (27)
At end of year 16,441 - 246 16,687 15,103

Net book value
At end of year 125,414 2,309 929 128,652 130,631
At beginning of year 120,479 9,184 968 130,631 129,540

Due within one year (see note 21) 1,603 1,593
Due after more than one year (see note 22) 127,049 129,038
Total government grants 128,652 130,631

25 Recycled capital grant fund
2016 2015
£'000 £'000

At beginning of year 1,874 1,541
Inputs to recycled capital grant fund 166 389
Recycling of grant (536) (56)
At end of year 1,504 1,874

Where there is a requirement to either repay or recycle a grant received for an asset that has been disposed of, a 
provision is included in the statement of financial position to recognise this obligation as a liability. When approval is 
received from the funding body to use the grant for a specific development, the amount previously recognised as a 
provision for the recycling of the grant is reclassified as a creditor in the statement of financial position.

Completed 
properties

Under 
construction

Completed 
shared 

ownership

Government grants, including social housing grant (SHG) received from the Welsh Government, relating to the 
acquisition and development of the Association's housing properties are accounted for under the accrual model and 
recognised in turnover over the expected useful life of the housing property structure (see note13).  Where land or 
buildings are acquired at below market value e.g. as part of a Section 106 agreement (under the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990), the carrying value reflects the fair value of the asset received, with the subsidy implicit in the 
arrangement deemed as grant.

As at 31 December 2015, the Association had received £2.775m in social housing grant (SHG) from the Welsh 
Government. The grant was in relation to the investment in the Hendre Group's joint venture, the Welsh Housing 
Partnership. During 2016, the grant was transferred to Hendre Limited. 
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26 Home Buy grants
2016 2015
£'000 £'000

At beginning of year 4,208 4,338
Additions - -
Write off relating to properties previously disposed (210) -
Reclassification of assets - (43)
Disposals (119) (87)
At end of year 3,879 4,208

27 Non equity share capital
2016 2015

£ £

Shares of £1 each fully paid and issued at par
At beginning of year 28 31
Shares issued during the year - 1
Shares redeemed/forfeited during the year - (4)
At end of year 28 28

28 Financial instruments

2016 2015
£'000 £'000

Inter-company loan to Hendre Limited (see note 18) 1,600 2,000
Rent arrears (see note 19) 82 75
Trade debtors (see note 19) 148 165
Inter-company debtors (see note 19) 969 818
Cash and cash equivalents (see note 20) 7,829 10,820

10,628 13,878

Where loans are made or received between a public benefit entity within the Group at below the prevailing market 
rate of interest that are not repayable on demand and are for the purposes to further the objectives of the public 
benefit entity, these loans are treated as concessionary loans and are recognised in the statement of financial 
position at the amount paid or received and the carrying amount adjusted to reflect any accrued interest payable or 
receivable.

The shares provide members with the right to vote at general meetings, but do not provide any rights 
to dividends, redemption or distributions on a winding up.

A Home Buy grant was provided by the Welsh Government to fund all or part of a Home Buy loan (see note 16) 
provided by the Association to the purchaser of the housing property. When the Home Buy loan is redeemed the 
respective Home Buy grant is recognised in the recycled capital grant fund.

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised when the Association becomes a party to the contractual 
provisions of the instrument. The carrying value of the Association's financial assets and liabilities are summarised 
by category below:

Financial assets measured at undiscounted amount receivable
Short term debtors with no stated interest rate receivable within one year are recorded at transaction price; any 
changes are recognised in the statement of comprehensive income.
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28 Financial instruments (continued)

2016 2015
£'000 £'000

Housing Finance Grant (see notes 18 and 19) 2,234 2,271

2016 2015
£'000 £'000

Interest on housing loans (see note 21) 474 460
Capital expenditure - properties for letting (see note 21) 428 771
Capital expenditure - replacement components (see note 21) 39 238
Trade creditors (see note 21) 914 883
Inter-company creditors (see note 21) 3,000 5,512

4,855 7,864

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost

2016 2015
£'000 £'000

Housing loans (see note 23) 87,158 83,104

Interest income and expense 
The Association's income and expense in respect of financial instruments are summarised below:

2016 2015
£'000 £'000

Total interest income for financial assets at amortised cost 120 117
Total interest expense for financial liabilities at amortised cost (4,275) (4,269)

(4,155) (4,152)

29 Capital commitments
2016 2015
£'000 £'000

Expenditure contracted less certified 4,666 9,272
Expenditure authorised by the Board but not contracted 13,923 25,314

18,589 34,586

Financial assets measured at amortised cost

Short term creditors with no stated interest rate receivable within one year are recorded at transaction price; any 
changes from impairment are recognised in the statement of comprehensive income.

The Board expects that any expenditure it has authorised will be fully financed by grants, mortgage, loans and 
reserves.

Non-current debt instruments which meet the necessary conditions in FRS 102, are initially recognised at fair 
value adjusted for any directly attributable transaction cost and subsequently measured at amortised cost using 
the effective interest method, with interest-related charges recognised as an expense in finance costs in the 
statement of comprehensive income. Discounting is omitted where the effect of discounting is immaterial. A 
financial liability is derecognised only when the contractual obligation is extinguished, that is, when the obligation is 
discharged, cancelled or expires.

Financial assets are initially recognised at fair value plus directly attributable transaction costs. After initial 
recognition, they are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Discounting is omitted where 
the effect of discounting is immaterial. If there is objective evidence that there is an impairment loss, the amount of 
the loss is measured as the difference between the asset’s carrying amount and the present value of estimated 
future cash flows discounted at the financial asset’s original effective interest rate. The carrying amount of the 
asset is reduced accordingly. A financial asset is derecognised when the contractual rights to the cash flows 
expire, or when the financial asset and all substantial risks and reward are transferred. If an arrangement 
constitutes a financing transaction, the financial asset is measured at the present value of the future payments 
discounted at a market rate of interest for a similar debt instrument.

Financial liabilities measured at undiscounted amount payable
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30 Contingent liabilities
The Association is not aware of any contingent liabilities at the end of the year.

31 Operating leases

2016 2015
£'000 £'000

Payments due:
No later than one year 22 40
Later than one year and not later than 5 years 37 43
Later than 5 years - -

59 83

Rental costs incurred under operating leases are charged to the statement of comprehensive income on a straight 
line basis over the periods of the leases.

At 31 December 2016 the Association had total commitments under operating leases in respect of office premises, 
equipment and vehicles as follows:
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32 Related party transactions
Transactions between members of the Hendre Group are set out in the tables below.

Hendre 
Limited

Hafod 
Housing 

Association 
Limited

Hafod Care 
Association 

Limited

Hafod 
Resources 

Limited

Foundation 
Housing Tai 

Sylfaen

Yellow 
Wales

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Hendre Limited - 153 126 172 - -

Hafod Housing 
Association Limited - - - - - -

Hafod Care 
Association Limited - - - - - -

Hafod Resources 
Limited - 1,390 1,395 - - -

Foundation Housing 
Tai Sylfaen - - - - - -

Yellow Wales - - - - - -

Hendre 
Limited

Hafod 
Housing 

Association 
Limited

Hafod Care 
Association 

Limited

Hafod 
Resources 

Limited

Foundation 
Housing Tai 

Sylfaen

Yellow 
Wales

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Hendre Limited - 1,882 3,478 (220) - -

Hafod Housing 
Association Limited (1,882) - 2,283 51 - (21)

Hafod Care 
Association Limited (3,478) (2,283) - - - -

Hafod Resources 
Limited 220 (51) - - - -

Foundation Housing 
Tai Sylfaen - - - - - -

Yellow Wales - 21 - - - -

Debtor / 
(creditor) 
balances:

Company

Services 
provided by:

Registered 
Social Landlord

Non-registered

Hendre Limited and Hafod Resources Limited provide 'back office' support, including Finance, HR, IT, and Governance to 
members of the Group.  These costs are recharged based on turnover.  Hafod Resources Limited also provide Development 
services to members of the Group; this is recharged based on the respective development programme of each subsidiary.

Company

Registered 
Social Landlord

Non-registered

As at 31 December 2016, Hendre Limited has a public entity concessionary loan with Hafod Housing Association Limited 
(£1.6m) and Hafod Care Association Limited (£4m).

The Group’s treasury management risks are managed under the umbrella of the Group’s Treasury Management policy.  
Under the Group’s policy, surplus cash generated by members of the Group is pooled within Hafod Housing Association 
Limited and placed on deposit with approved counter-parties.

None of the senior executives or Board Members of Hendre Limited or its subsidiaries had any related party transactions 
with the Group during the year which require disclosure.
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32 Related party transactions (continued)

Mrs C Ellaway Tenant - Hafod Housing 

Mrs M Howell (to February 2017) Tenant - Hafod Care 

Mrs V Ibbertson (to December 2016) Tenant - Hafod Care 

Mr I Jenkins (to March 2017) Leaseholder - Hafod Housing  

Mrs S Sansom Tenant - Hafod Housing   

Mr D Westall Tenant - Hafod Care 

Mr G Robinson Tenant - Hafod Housing 

Ms J Cox Tenant - Hafod Housing 

Mr K Ellaway Tenant - Hafod Housing 

33 Subsidiary undertakings

2016 2015
£ £

Aggregate reserves 20,474 20,158
Surplus/(deficit) for the year 316 (6,424)

Ty Llynfi
Llynfi Rd
Maesteg
CF34 9DS

34 Pensions
Staff employed by the Association have the option to participate either in the group defined contribution scheme with 
Scottish Widows Fund and Life Assurance Society, a group personal pension plan with AEGON or are offered a 
stakeholder pension scheme with The Standard Life Assurance Company. Staff who do not opt to enrol into the pension 
scheme offered under their contract of employment are auto-enrolled into the National Employment Savings Trust 
(NEST). The costs of these schemes are written off to the statement of comprehensive income on an accruals basis. The 
assets of these schemes are held separately from those of the Association in an independently administered fund.  

Yellow Wales' Financial Statements have not been consolidated into the Association's financial statements as they are 
consolidated into the ultimate parent, Hendre Limited. A copy of Yellow Wales' Financial Statements are available on 
request from the registered office:

The following individuals who served on the Boards of either the parent or its subsidiaries were also tenants or 
leaseholders of the subsidiaries:

Hafod 
Resources 

Limited

Hafod 
Housing 

Association 
Limited

Hafod Care 
Association 

Limited

The following individuals who served on the sub-committees of either the parent or its subsidiaries were also tenants or 
leaseholders of the subsidiaries:

The tenancies of these Board/sub-committee Members are on normal commercial terms and their position as Members 
does not confer any advantage on these individuals as either tenants or leaseholders.  During the year the Group 
received £51,802 in rent and service charges from these individuals (2015: £52,018); there was a net arrear of £567 as 
at 31 December 2016 (2015: prepayment of £269).

On 8 January 2008 Yellow Wales, a company limited by guarantee (No. 05154189), was acquired for nil consideration 
and became a subsidiary of the Association.  Yellow Wales is also a registered Charity (No. 1105272).
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35 Ultimate parent undertaking

The consolidated financial statements of Hendre Limited are available to the public and may be obtained from:
St Hilary Court
Copthorne Way
Cardiff
CF5 6ES

The ultimate parent undertaking is Hendre Limited, a registered society under the Co-operative and Community 
Benefit Societies Act 2014 registered with the Welsh Government.





Registered as a charitable Housing Association under the 
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